# RESOLUTION NO. 2011-10-036R

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR A CLASS C RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE

(Circle K Store #1234, 1501 North Lincoln Avenue)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois, as follows:

### Section 1.

An Agreement to authorize an additional liquor license between the City of Urbana, Illinois, and Mac's Convenience Stores, LLC, in substantially the form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

### Section 2.

The Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

Motion was made by Alderman \_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Alderman

\_\_\_\_\_ that the Resolution be adopted.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_.

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_.

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor

### AGREEMENT TO AUTHORIZE ADDITIONAL LIQUOR LICENSE

Applicant	Mac's Convenience Stores, LLC	1	
D/B/A	Circle K Store #1234		
Address	1501 North Lincoln Avenue, Urbana, IL 61801-1549		
Date	September 12, 2011	License Class	С

This Agreement is made by and between the City of Urbana, Illinois ("City") and the Applicant as indicated above ("Applicant").

Whereas, for many years, the City has established the number and kind of liquor licenses based upon population that would be desirable to protect the public good and welfare while still allowing for commerce involving alcoholic beverages; and

Whereas, Urbana City Code Section 3-43(b)(1), as adopted by Ordinance No. 2011-05-042, authorizes the issuance of additional City retail liquor licenses when all such licenses allowed by the population formula are taken, provided that, after a public hearing, the City Council approves of a written agreement with an applicant; and

Whereas, the Applicant has presented information to the City Council concerning whether the public good and general welfare of the citizens will be adversely affected by issuance of a City retail liquor license for the current licensing year in the license class and at the address indicated above.

Now, therefore, the City and the Applicant mutually agree to the following.

After hearing information pertaining to the Applicant's request for an additional City retail liquor license, the City Council finds that the public good and general welfare of the citizens are unlikely to be adversely affected by authorization of an additional license in the class and at the address indicated above. As such, the City Council hereby authorizes the creation of one additional license in the said class that may be issued to the Applicant upon submission of all legally required information and documents, provided the Applicant is qualified in all respects.

The license authorized herein shall be valid for the current licensing year and may be renewed on a year to year basis unless the City Council determines the renewal is not in the public interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, the City of Urbana, Illinois, and Mac's Convenience Stores, LLC have executed this Agreement on the dates shown.

City of Urbana, Illinois:

Laurel Lunt Prussing Mayor Local Liquor Control Commissioner Date

Mac's Convenience Stores, LLC:

Name

Title DIRECTOR OF MEMATICALS

9/22/11

Date